Maturity date April 2021 - May 2033
Hedge ratio 1:1
Change in discounted basis-free value of outstanding
   hedging instruments since 1 January (Baht ’000) (302,827)
Change in value of hedged item used to determine
   hedge effectiveness (Baht ’000) 298,043
Weighted average hedged rate for outstanding hedging instruments
   (including forward points)

1 US Dollar = 33.61

Weighted average swap rate for outstanding hedging instruments 4.73%

56-1 ONE REPORT 2020

253

B.Grimm Power Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

43

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and foreign currency
exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from
financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and the impact on other
components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts and cross currency interest rate
swap contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

 Consolidated financial statements

Impact to net
profit

Impact to other
components of

equity
 2020 2020
 Baht ’000 Baht ’000

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - increase 10% * (477,780) (271,805)
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - decrease 10% * 477,780 271,805
Vietnamese Dong to Baht exchange rate - increase 10% * 1,387 (222,638)
Vietnamese Dong to Baht exchange rate - decrease 10% * (1,387) 222,638
Korean Won to Baht exchange rate - increase 10% * - 168,918
Korean Won to Baht exchange rate - decrease 10% * - (168,918)
* Holding all other variables constant

 Separate financial statements

Impact to net
profit

Impact to other
components of

equity
 2020 2020
 Baht ’000 Baht ’000

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - increase 10% * 492,043 -
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - decrease 10% * (492,043) -
* Holding all other variables constant

b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing liabilities
and assets. These exposures are managed partly by using natural hedges that arise from offsetting interest
rate sensitive assets and liabilities, and partly through fixed rate borrowings and the use of derivative
financial instruments such as interest rate swaps. The Group monitors interest rate exposure on a monthly
basis by currency and business unit, taking into consideration proposed financing and hedging arrangements.

[…]

Effect of hedge accounting on the financial position and performance

The effects of the interest rate-related hedging instruments on the Group and the Company’s financial
position and performance are as follows:

 Consolidated

financial statements
 Long-term borrowings
Interest rate swaps 2020

Carrying amount (liabilities) (Baht ’000) 3,439,393
Notional amount - (US Dollar ’000) 313,500
Notional amount - (Baht ’000) 17,130,709
Maturity date March 2021 - June 2035
Hedge ratio 1:1
Change in fair value of outstanding hedge instruments
   since 1 January (Baht ’000)

(1,042,656)

Change in value of hedged item used to determine
   hedge effectiveness (Baht ’000)

1,042,656

Weighted average strike rate for outstanding hedging instruments 3.37%

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents, and interest
expenses from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components of equity changes
as a result of an increase or decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges of borrowings.

 Consolidated financial statements

Impact to net profit

Impact to other
components

of equity
 2020 2020
 Baht ’000 Baht ’000

Interest rate - increase 0.25%* 6,694 286,756
Interest rate - decrease 0.25%* (6,694) (286,756)
* Holding all other variables constant

 Separate financial statements

Impact to net profit

Impact to other
components

of equity
 2020 2020
 Baht ’000 Baht ’000

Interest rate - increase 0.25%* 2,564 -
Interest rate - decrease 0.25%* (2,564) -
* Holding all other variables constant

 FINANCIAL STATEMENT

256

B.Grimm Power Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

46

6.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows of debt investments carried at
amortised cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through profit
or loss (FVPL), derivative financial instruments as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding
receivables.

a) Risk management